
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .    

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the Minutes of a previous meeting. 
 

4 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND STRATEGIES 2021/22   (Pages 9 - 98) 

5 SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22   (Pages 99 - 142) 

6 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 143 - 148) 

7 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council 
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

9 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

10 SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22 - CONFIDENTIAL 
APPENDIX   

(Pages 149 - 150) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 18th January, 2021 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee - Virtual 
Meeting - Conference 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
Members: Councillors Mark Holland (Chair), Bert Proctor (Vice-Chair), Gillian Burnett, 

Andrew Fear, Tony Kearon, Mike Stubbs, Paul Waring, Amelia Rout, 
Graham Hutton, Sarah Pickup and David Grocott 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 
 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  

The named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: John Cooper 
John Tagg 
Kenneth Owen 
Barry Panter 

Elizabeth Shenton 
Dave Jones 
Andrew Parker 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your 

place you need go: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to 
take place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting 
and your Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 14/12/20 

1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 14th December, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Bert Proctor 

Gillian Burnett 
Andrew Fear 
 

Paul Waring 
Amelia Rout 
Graham Hutton 
 

Sarah Pickup 
David Grocott 
 

 
Officers: Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 

Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 Roger Tait Head of Operations 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Simon Tagg, 

Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
and Service Improvement, 
People and Partnerships 
Councillor Stephen Sweeney, 
Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Efficiency 

 

 
12. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Kearon and M Stubbs.   
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

14. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2020 be agreed 
as a correct record subject to an amendment to the Work Programme item that the 
Procurement item be reconsidered informally in May 2021 as to the availability of 
resources to provide a report and the timescales for any future report. 
 

15. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg, reported that all items were covered as separate 
matters on the agenda. 
 

16. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 2025/26  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 14/12/20 

2 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney, 
introduced the report on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  The report 
had been endorsed by Cabinet on 11th November 2020 when a budget ‘gap’ of 
£1.790m was predicted in respect of the budget 2021/22.  This gap would need to be 
closed to produce a balanced budget and how this would be achieved was the 
subject of the next item on the agenda.   
 
The Council had received significant additional support from Government in terms of 
Covid grants as well as a compensation scheme for lost income from fees and 
charges.  The impact of Covid-19 remained uncertain as did the support for local 
government funding.  The Council had developed scenarios to enable planning along 
with a full risk assessment of the Council reserves.  The 10 year capital strategy 
approved in February 2020 had been reviewed and updated.  Councillor Sweeney 
explained that key priorities would be progressed including the refurbishment of 
Kidsgrove Sports Centre and the town centre regeneration schemes; for which the 
Council had Advanced Town Deal funding in the sums of £1m for Newcastle and 
[...]

and timescales; and an update report on the outcome of the consultation into works 
to Bradwell Crematorium to the March meeting.   
 

20. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

21. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 

Page 6



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 14/12/20 

5 

 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.52 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Finance Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

18 January 2021 
 
Report Title: Revenue and Capital Budgets and Strategies 2021/22 
 
Submitted by: Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Portfolios: Finance and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

To enable the committee to review and scrutinise progress on the completion of the revenue and capital 
budgets for 2021/22 and approve the 5 year Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2021/22 to 2025/26. 
 
To enable the committee to consider and scrutinise drafts of the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 
(updated for 2021/22), the Capital Strategy for 2021/2031, the Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 
and the Investment Strategy for 2021/22 prior to their submission to Full Council for final approval. 
 

Recommendations 

 
(a) That the progress on the completion of the Revenue and Capital Budgets and updated MTFS 

Funding Strategy for 2021/22 (Appendix 1) be noted. 
 

(b) That the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26 (Appendix 2) be noted. 
  
(c) That the strategy for ensuring a balanced revenue outturn position for 2020/21 be noted. 

  
(d) That the calculation of the Council Tax base and the Council Tax increase to be proposed 

for 2021/22 of £5 per Band D equivalent property be noted. 
  

(e) That the risk assessment at Appendix 3 and S151 Officer’s recommendation on the level of 
reserves and contingencies provisionally required to be maintained in 2021/22 be noted. 
  

(f) That the draft Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy (Appendix 6), updated for 2021/22, 
be noted. 
  

(g) That the draft Capital Strategy (Appendix 7) for 2021-31 be noted. 
  

(h) That the draft Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix 8) for 2021/22 be noted. 
  

(i) That the draft Investment Strategy (Appendix 9) for 2021/22 be noted. 
 

(j) That the draft Budget and Council Tax proposals be referred to Finance, Assets and 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee for comment before the final proposals are considered at 
Cabinet on 3 February 2021. 

 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  
 

  

Reasons 

To inform the Cabinet in recommending a robust and affordable budget for 2021/22 to the Council meeting 
on 17 February 2021 and to enable the Committee to undertake its remit of scrutinising financial monitoring 
and performance management. 
 
The Council needs to have an approved Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy for 2021/22, an 
approved Capital Strategy for 2021/22, an approved Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 and an 
approved Investment Strategy for 2021/22 in place before the start of the 2021/22 financial year. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council is committed to the delivery of high quality services. Integral to this ambition is 

effective targeting of financial resources in line with the vision of “a growing borough that is an 
attractive and welcoming place for all” and the Council’s stated aims and objectives, as set out 
in the Council Plan 2018-22, which was approved by Cabinet on 19 September 2018.  

 
1.2 The Council has a Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) which sets out its financial position 

over the next 5 years. This is aligned to the Council Plan 2018-2022 and is the key vehicle for 
ensuring efficiency in service delivery and targeting resources to priority areas. The COVID-19 
pandemic has changed the position of the Council significantly creating financial chall
[...]
r 2020. The Committee will also scrutinise this Cabinet report at its meeting on 18 
January 2021. 

 
4.5 As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and the financial challenge the pandemic has raised, 

the Council has commissioned a full organisational review. This has identified a requirement 
to make significant changes to the way Council services are delivered, recognising both the 
impact of the pandemic in terms of creating more and different demands on Council services 
and the need to retain focus on the most vulnerable and disadvantaged in the community, 
whilst maximising opportunities for residents to help themselves, ensuring that they have a 
consistent and efficient interaction with the council when needed. A major programme of work 
(the One Council Programme) will be undertaken over the period 2021/22 to 2022/23 to 
implement the necessary changes, which will involve extensive redesign of organisational 
structures, processes and technology, underpinned by changes in culture, leadership and 
governance. The programme will be overseen by the ICT and Digital Steering Group chaired 
by the Leader of the Council and regular updates provided to Cabinet and FAPS. 

 
4.6 Efficiencies and savings expected to be achieved through the One Council Programme will 

amount to circa £0.922m over a three year period and are recurring. In order to achieve the 
revenue savings set out above implementation costs of approximately £1.000m will need to be 
funded. This includes £0.250m in the current financial year for the blueprint and mobilisation 
phase of the programme which is due to commence in January 2021. These implementation 
costs consist of website development, ICT costs, staff time including enhanced HR support, 
external delivery partner and training costs together with programme assurance and 
contingency. It is proposed these costs will be funded via the flexible use of capital receipts 
and contributions from the Borough Growth Fund over a two year period. 

[...]
ssess the Council’s total risk exposure as a result of its investment decisions. 

Gross and Net Income - Historic and Current Year 

 2017/18 
Actual 

2018/19 
Actual 

2019/20 
Actual 

2020/21 
Estimate 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Commercial Properties     

Gross Income 991 907 806 829 

Gross Expenditure (Excluding Capital 
Charges) 

(649) (649) (519) (586) 

Net Income 342 258 287 243 

Net Service Expenditure (Whole Council) (6,776) (7,011) (7,487) (7,870) 

Ratio of Net Income to Net Service 
Expenditure 

5.05% 3.68% 3.83% 3.09% 

Gross and Net Income - Over Period of Approved Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 
to 2025/26 – Based on 2% increase on 2020/21 

 2021/22 
Estimate 

2022/23 
Estimate 

2023/24 
Estimate  

2024/25 
Estimate 

2025/26 
Estimate 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Gross 
Income 

846 862 880 897 915 

Gross 
Expenditure 

(597) (610) (622) (634) (647) 

Net Income 249 252 258 263 268 

 

Vacancy Levels 

2017/18 
Actual 

2018/19 
Actual 

2019/20 
Actual 

2020/21 
Actual 
at Q2 

% % % % 

7.7 10.1 8.3 5.7 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
Finance Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

18 January 2021 
 
Report Title: Scale of Fees and Charges 2021/22 
 
Submitted by: Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Portfolios: Finance and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To enable the Committee to scrutinise the proposed scale of fees and charges to apply from 1 April 
2021. 
 
Recommendation 
 

(a) That the fees and charges proposed to apply from 1 April 2021, as set out in Appendix 
1 be noted. 
  

(b) That following the completion of a review of Jubilee 2 by Alliance Leisure, the 
Executive Director (Commercial Development & Economic Growth) in conjunction 
with the Portfolio Holder (Leisure, Culture and Heritage be delegated authority to 
implement a revised member
[...]
he proposed fees and charges for 2021/22 these have been considered by 

Heads of Service who were provided with a copy of the Charging Policy and were requested 
to ensure that their charges were set in accordance with the Charging Policy, taking into 
account: 
 

 The cost of providing the service; 

 How much income it is desired to generate and why; 

 Comparison of charges made by other Councils or providers of similar services; 

 Whose use of services it is desired to subsidise and by how much; 

 Whose behaviour it is desired to influence and in what ways; 

 How will charges help to improve value for money, equity and access to services; 

 Will the cost of collecting the income outweigh the income likely to be collected; and 

 Any other relevant factors. 
 

2.6 It is acceptable for charges to be set at a level where costs are not fully recovered. There may 
be particular reasons for doing so, such as a desire to encourage take up of a service by 
specified groups, for example the unemployed, benefits recipients, the elderly, disabled 
persons or children, or to influence particular forms or patterns of behaviour.  

 
2.7 The decision to charge less than cost ought to be a conscious one, taken by members and 

justified by reference to the reasons for setting charges at less than cost as set out in the 
charging principles contained in section 5 of the Charging Policy, shown in Appendix 2. 

 
2.8 For 2021/22 a considerable number of fees compared to previous years have remained frozen 

due to the impact of Covid-19. This is due to the negative impact it may have had on service 
uptake. In respect of Jubilee 2 memberships a review of the service is currently being 
undertaken by Alliance Leisure, until this review is completed it is recommended that 
membership fees remain unchanged. Following the completion of the review it is proposed 
that the Executive Director (Commercial Development & Economic Growth) in conjunction with 
the Portfolio Holder (Leisure, Culture and Heritage be delegated authority to implement a 
revised membership pricing structure and offers to attract new memberships. 

 
2.9 The Scale of Fees and Charges (Appendix 1) shows the current and proposed fees and 

charges for 2021/22 and indicates those which have been frozen at current levels. There are 
a number of new charges proposed for 2021/22. The table below shows these:   

 

New Charges - Description of Charge Fee / Charge 2020/21 (£) 

ELECTIONS 
 

 

Police Fire and Crime Commissioner candidate 5,000.00 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH  

Page 100



  
  

  
3 

New Charges - Description of Charge Fee / Charge 2020/21 (£) 

Environmental Offences - Fixed Penalty Notices  

Household waste duty of care fixed penalty notices.  Environmental 
protection Act 1990 Section 34(2)A) (paid within 10 days) 

120.00 

Household waste duty of care fixed penalty notices.  Environmental 
protection Act 1990 Section 34(2)A) (paid within 14 days) 

200.00 

 

 

 

LEISURE CHARGES  

Jubilee 2  

Plus Membership – annual fee 
entitles the holder to use the facilities with a £1.00 discount off the lite 
membership price, includes first session 

12.00 

Friends and family membership (2 Adults) 12 month contract                  50.00  

Family Membership (2 adults and up to 2 children) 12 month contract                  68.00  

Family Membership (1 adult and up to 2 to children) 12 month contract                   43.00  

Blue light membership NHS, Armed Forces, Police, Fire Brigade) 12 month 
contract 

                 19.99  

  

PEST CONTROL  

Fleas / Bedbugs / Cockroaches (domestic) – prepayment 105.00 

Fleas / Bedbugs / Cockroaches (domestic) – payment by invoice 125.00 

Insect control treatments (domestic) including wasps, ants – prepayment 75.00 

Insect control treatments (domestic) including wasps, ants – payment by 
invoice 

95.00 

  

WASTE & RECYCLING BINS/RECEPTACLES  

Replacement / additional Food waste Caddie 10.00 


[...]
 agenda. 

  
3. Proposal 

 
3.1 That the fees and charges proposed to apply from 1 April 2021, as set out in Appendix 1 be 

approved. 
 

4. Reason for Preferred Solution 
 

4.1 Applying selective increases to fees and charges will enable economic activity to be promoted 
within the Borough. It will also contribute to the delivery of a sustainable budget for 2021/22 
and later years and will help to keep fees and charges in line with the cost of service provision. 

 
5. Legal and Statutory Implications  

 
5.1 Statutory charges are included in the scale of fees and charges, and are noted as such. These 

are set by the government rather than by the Council. Land Charges and Licensing fees are 
set in accordance with a statutory requirement to balance income with expenditure. All other 
charges may be set by the Council in accordance with its Charging Policy. 

 
6. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
6.1 The approved levels of fees and charges will be incorporated in the General Fund Budget for 

2021/22. The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) assumes increased income of 
£151,000 from an average increase of 3% across the existing range of fees and charges.  

 
6.3 The proposals made vary between minimal decreases to increases. When these proposals 

are applied to the appropriate income budgets they fall broadly in line with the assumed overall 
3% increase.  

 
7. Major Risks  

 
7.1 A major risk is that the current depressed economic situation and general restrictions imposed 

due to the Covid-19 virus leads to less demand from users of Council services, resulting in 
significant loss of income. The level of charges will in some cases influence this demand.  

 
8. Key Decision Information 

 

Page 103



  
  

  
6 

8.1 This is a key decision; it has been included in the Forward Plan. 
 
 

9. List of Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Proposed charges from 1 April 2021 
 
Appendix 2 – Charging principles included in Charging Policy

Page 104



  
 
[...]
nce Indicators 
 
 
 
 
 
Update on progress 
 
 
Update on progress 
 
 
Update on outcome of the consultation 
 
 
Update on the review of the Commercial 
Portfolio and management of assets 

Assurance that indicators 
accurately reflect progress with 
Council Plan 
Alignment to MTFS and 
Budget 
 
Alignment to Council Plan and 
MTFS 
 
Alignment to Council Plan and 
MTFS 
 
To enable Scrutiny to input any 
views to Cabinet 
 

 

To keep under review 
 

 Procurement Strategy – to review whether resources are available to provide a report for June 2021 

 

January 2021 

P
age 148



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND STRATEGIES 2021/22
	Capital Strategy 2021-2031 18.12.20
	Treasury-Management-Strategy-2021-22 (002)
	Investment Strategy 2021-22 (002)

	5 SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22
	6 WORK PROGRAMME
	10 SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22 - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX



Minutes of the meeting


Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 18/01/21 

1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 18th January, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Bert Proctor 

Gillian Burnett 
Andrew Fear 
 

Mike Stubbs 
Paul Waring 
Amelia Rout 
 

Graham Hutton 
Sarah Pickup 
David Grocott 
 

 
Officers: Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
 

 Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Efficiency 

Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the 
current stage of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video 
conferencing in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December be agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND STRATEGIES 2021/22  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
introduced a report on Revenue and Capital Budgets and Strategies for 2021/22. 
 
Councillor Sweeney stated that the current pandemic was continuing to present 
challenges to the Council’s financial position through a mixture of lost income and 
additional costs.  However, it was forecast that the Council would achieve a balanced 
outturn for the year 2020/21.  Support from Central Government of £4.5m to 
compensate the Council during Covid-19 had been unprecedented and had 
massively impacted on meeting current and future pressures.  Further support had 
been promised for the first quarter of 2021/22 – this was money that the Council was 
not expecting, therefore, seventy five percent of any income losses by the Council in 
the first quarter of the next financial year would be recovered. 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 18/01/21 

2 

 
Councillor Sweeney made reference to a £1.275m budget gap which had been 
mentioned at Cabinet and a previous meeting of this Scrutiny Committee.  The 
budget gap had now been filled via an Efficiency Board who came up with a feasible 
and sustainable solution.  There was also a ‘One Council’ programme between 2021-
23 to redesign the organisational structure, processes and technology, underpinned 
by changes in culture, leadership and governance which was expected to save 
£195,000 next year and £922,000 at the end of the three years and every year 
afterwards once completed.  Staff related efficiencies would save £599,000 with no 
redundancies.  The Council Tax increase for 2021/22 would be £5 which worked out 
at 10p or less for 81% of Borough households.  There was also receipt of £250,000 
contribution to the Borough Growth Fund to enable continued investment in 
sustainable environment projects during the term of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.  There was an increased level of reserves from £1.548m to £3.1m which 
would help to safeguard the long term financial resilience and reflect any additional 
risks that the Council might become exposed to. 
 
The Capital Programme for 2021/22 had £4.6m for the refurbishing and reopening of 
Kidsgrove Pool.  Councillor Sweeney thanked the MP’s for their support and the 
Government for Listening.  The LGA was thanked for putting Newcastle’s case 
forward and the Council’s Finance team who had achieved an unqualified audit 
report through very trying times.  Councillor Sweeney stated that this was a robust 
and realistic budget. 
 
Councillor Hutton asked for this Committee’s thanks to be passed to the Finance 
team and the Chief Executive for their hard work.  The Chief Executive and Head of 
Finance were in attendance who would pass thanks on to the staff. 
 
Councillor Stubbs referred to the provisional outturn forecast and asked for the total 
that was being forecasted as being overspent in this financial year.  The Council’s 
Head of Finance, Sarah Wilkes stated that in period 9, the overspend was just under 
£400,000 which was forecasted for the year.  A £408,000 tranche of money had been 
received in respect of Covid-19 and would cover the shortfall.   
Councillor Pickup asked if there had been any changes to the report since the last 
time that it was brought to this Committee, in terms of Government funding or other 
priorities of the Council.  Councillor Sweeney advised that the recent bad weather 
had impacted on the forecast but the £408,000 extra funding from the Government 
would clear the deficit for the year leaving a balanced set of accounts.  Sarah Wilkes 
advised that when the report was previously brought to this Committee and taken to 
Cabinet, an overspend of between £350,000 -£365,000 was forecast which had now 
increased to around £400,000 due to additional expenditure around waste collection 
during the bad weather.  Additional agency staff were required plus overtime for the 
Council’s Waste Operatives who were out collecting on New Year’s Day. 
 
Councillor Stubbs referred to the Council Tax increase of 2.49%.  Given that the 
County Council were increasing theirs by 5% and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner by even more than that, was the Council comfortable that the increase 
in combined Council Tax by anything up to 10% was feasible in current times.  
Councillor Sweeney stated that the Borough’s contribution was justifiable.  No tax 
increase was welcome but 10p or less for 81% of households was a good outcome. 
 
Councillor Stubbs fully accepted the explanation but added that local town Councils 
were freezing their precepts to try and balance the impact on the local community 
and he felt it strange that the Borough Council was choosing to increase Council Tax.  



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 18/01/21 

3 

Councillor Sweeney stated that he was comfortable, for the services that were 
provided by the Council, to propose an increase of less than 10p per week.  
 
Councillor Fear agreed with Councillor Sweeney stating that no increases were 
welcome, however, there was a large difference between Town/Parish Councils and 
Borough Councils in terms of the services provided.  Councillor Fear asked if, with no 
Council Tax increase, there would be a shortfall which would mean fewer services 
being offered.    
 
Councillor Hutton was linked to three Parish Council’s and stated that one of those 
would be increasing its precept.  There were also differences in the precepts of 
Parish Councils which ranged between £20 and £50.  Therefore it was difficult to 
compare even with similar institutions.  Councillor Hutton stated that the Council 
should be setting a balanced budget. 
 
Councillor Sweeney stated the Council Tax would raise £187,000.  Without this, the 
Council would have less money to provide services for its residents. 
 
Councillor Paul Waring stated that, if no increase was made in the current year, it 
would store up problems in the future where, if repeated could lead to a huge 
increase at some point and was therefore the responsible thing to do. 
 
Councillor Stubbs stated that services would not need to be cut.  There was a line in 
the budget with £250,000 – the Borough Growth Fund which would wipe out the need 
to increase Council Tax and leave a surplus. 
The Chair asked Councillor Stubbs to confirm his comment, that the Borough Growth 
Fund would be slashed to nothing.  Councillor Stubbs stated – for one year, it was a 
priority not to pass on expenses to the local community. 
 
Councillor Waring stated that the last thing he would be getting rid of was the 
Borough Growth Fund because that was the future of the Council and would give the 
ability to minimise the charges to all residents in the future. 
 
Councillor Proctor stated, at this moment in time, this level of increase was 
appropriate and the Council would be somewhat irresponsible to have no increase 
whatsoever. 
 
Councillor Stubbs stated that you should speculate to accumulate but said that, 
looking at the two figures, there would still be a surplus of £63,000 to invest in the 
Borough Growth Fund. For one year, the £187,000 could be taken out of the Borough 
Growth Fund.  Councillor Stubbs said that he would be intrigued to know how much 
was still in the Growth Fund from last year and was the Council expecting to spend 
what was left plus the extra £250,000 budgeted for this year.  He asked if a 
breakdown could be provided, broken down by budget lines to show where it would 
be spent. 
 
Sarah Wilkes stated that she would pull together a summary of the Borough Growth 
Fund and circulate it to Scrutiny Members to review.  The Borough Growth Fund for 
2020/21 had earmarked £100,000 for the Environmental Sustainability Strategy and 
£100,000 to the ‘One Council’ programme so there was £50,000 in the Fund that was 
not earmarked for anything in 2021/22 at present 
 
Councillor Stubbs asked if the £200,000 was part of the 2021/22 budget.  This was 
confirmed as being the case.  Councillor Stubbs asked for a list of what was spent 
from the total budget in this calendar year and what would be rolled forward.                                                                 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 18/01/21 

4 

 
Resolved: (i) That the progress on the completion of the Revenue and 

Capital Budgets and updated MTFS Funding Strategy for 
2021/22 (Appendix 1) be noted. 

(ii) That the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2021/22 to 2025/26 (Appendix 2) be noted. 

(iii) That the strategy for ensuring a balanced revenue outturn 
position for 2020/21 be noted. 

(iv)  That the calculation of the Council Tax base and the Council 
Tax increase to be proposed for 2021/22 of £5 per Band D 
equivalent property be noted. 

(v)  That the risk assessment at Appendix 3 and S151 Officer’s 
recommendation on the level of reserves and contingencies 
provisionally required to be maintained in 2021/22 be noted. 

(vi)  That the draft Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 
(Appendix 6), updated for 2021/22, be noted. 

(vii)  That the draft Capital Strategy (Appendix 7) for 2021-31 
be noted. 

(viii)  That the draft Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix 8) for 
2021/22 be noted. 

(ix)  That the draft Investment Strategy (Appendix 9) for 
2021/22 be noted. 

(x)  That the draft Budget and Council Tax proposals be 
referred to Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee for comment before the final proposals are 
considered at Cabinet on 3 February 2021. 

 
5. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22  

 
Consideration was given to a report regarding the scale of fees and charges for 
2021/22.  The Chair advised that this report had a confidential appendix and if it 
could be discussed without going into detail, the meeting would not have to go into 
closed session at the end. 
 
Councillor Sweeney introduced the report stating that, this year, all parking charges 
had been frozen to encourage people to come into the town centre.  Everything else 
in the report was as normal. 
 
The Chief Executive, Martin Hamilton pointed out that the fees for J2 were not set but 
were delegated to be set following some review work which was being undertaken in 
order to look at how it would be re-launched post Covid. 
 
Councillor Stubbs asked if the £5000 charge to Elections was a full charge or a 
deposit.  Martin Hamilton confirmed that it was a deposit.  Councillor Stubbs asked 
that this be clarified in the fees and charges and asked if it had been set nationally?  
This was confirmed to be the case – associated with Police and Crime Commissioner 
Elections. 
 
Councillor Rout stated that she would be interested to see the fees and charges for 
J2 when they were available and was pleased that the parking charges had been 
frozen. 
 
Councillor Sweeney concluded that all aspects of parking charges had remained the 
same for example £1 after 1pm to encourage people into the town centre. 
 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 18/01/21 

5 

Resolved: (i) That the fees and charges proposed to apply from 1 April 
2021, as set out in Appendix 1 be noted. 
 

(ii)  That following the completion of a review of Jubilee 2 by 
Alliance Leisure, the Executive Director (Commercial 
Development & Economic Growth) in conjunction 
with the Portfolio Holder (Leisure, Culture and Heritage be 
delegated authority to implement a revised membership pricing 
structure and offers to attract new memberships. 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair stated that there had been discussions about the Work Programme at the 
previous meeting and asked if there were any changes or new issues that Members 
wished to raise.  None were raised. 
 
Resolved: That the Work Programme be received. 
 

7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
The meeting did not go into closed session as the confidential appendix was received 
as printed. 
 

10. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22 - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
 
Resolved: That the confidential appendix be received. 
 
 

CLLR MARK HOLLAND 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.32 pm 
 


